
Request for Legislative Action 

November 30, 2023 eRLA #1,165 Page 1 of 4 

Completed by County Counselor’s Office 

Action Requested: Resolution Res.Ord No.: 21492 

Sponsor(s): Charlie Franklin Legislature Meeting Date: 12/4/2023 

Introduction 

Action Items: ['Appropriate', 'Award'] 

Project/Title: 

Awarding the Blue Springs Lake Roads Improvements contract, PR 2023-01, Federal Project No. 
FLAP064, to Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC in Kansas City, Missouri under the terms and conditions of 
the Invitation to Bid 23-058. 

Request Summary 

Awarding the Blue Springs Lake Roads Improvements contract, PR 2023-01, Federal Project No. 
FLAP064, to Superior  Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC in Kansas City, Missouri under the terms and conditions of 
the Invitation to Bid 23-058. 

The County entered into an agreement with the Federal Highway Administration – Eastern Federal 
Lands Highway Division, Missouri Department of Transportation to fund the improvements to roads at 
Blue Springs Lake through the Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP). The County was awarded $760,000 
for the project. 

Olsson Associates prepared the Project Manual and Contract Documents for Bid No. ITB 23-058. The 
work includes subgrade preparation, mill and overlay sections, full depth replacement sections, 
aggregate shoulders, ditch reconstruction, pavement markings, erosion control, and drainage work.  

Advertisements were posted by MoDOT on their RFP website, by the Purchasing Division of the Finance 
Department on the County's Bonfire website, and in the newspaper. A total of four (4) bids were 
submitted on November 7, 2023 at 2:00 pm. The summary of the bids are as follows:  

Bidder Name        City and State       Bid Submitted 
Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC   Kansas City, MO  $1,333,334.15 
Primetime Contracting Corp.       Riverside, MO       $1,916,161.20 
JM Fahey Construction Company   Grandview, MO   $2,228,109.75 
Genesis Environmental Solutions, Inc.  Blue Springs, MO  $2,654,172.48 

The Engineer's Estimate for the project was $2,433,558.05 

Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, Chapter 10 Purchasing, the Direction of Parks + 
Rec and the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommend that the contract be awarded to Superior 
Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC (Kansas City, MO), being the lowest and best bidder with the following 
additions:  

Res. #21492
Sponsor: Charlie Franklin
Date: December 4, 2023



Request for Legislative Action 

November 30, 2023 eRLA #1,165 Page 2 of 4 

We request that: 
1. The Director of Finance and Purchasing be authorized to encumber funds to cover the costs of this
contract.
2. The Director of Parks + Rec be authorized to approve adjustments in the construction contract, to the
extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County.

Contact Information 

Department: Parks + Rec Submitted Date: 11/15/2023 

Name: Lisa C. Donnelly Email: LDonnelly@jacksongov.org 

Title: Superintendent of Park 
Planning and Development 

Phone: 816-503-4802

Budget Information 

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $1,333,335 

Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $   0 

Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $1,333,335 

Is it transferring fund? No 

Single Source Funding: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

010 (Grant Fund) 1608 (Construction 
Services) 

58040 (Roads & 
Highways) 

$950,000 

013 (County 
Improvement Fund) 

1608 (Construction 
Services) 

58040 (Roads & 
Highways) 

$383,335 

Prior Legislation 

Prior Ordinances 

Ordinance: Ordinance date: 

5634 July 11, 2022 

Prior Resolution 

Resolution: Resolution date: 

Purchasing 

Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of 
supplies, materials, equipment or services? 

Yes 

Chapter 10 Justification: Formal Bid 

Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed: Yes 

Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received: Yes 



Request for Legislative Action 

November 30, 2023 eRLA #1,165 Page 3 of 4 

Have all required attachments been included in 
this RLA? 

Yes 

Compliance 

Certificate of Compliance 

In Compliance 

Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program 

Goals Not Applicable for following reason: Contract is with another government agency 

MBE:   .00% 

WBE:   .00% 

VBE:   .00% 

Prevailing Wage 

Not Applicable 

Fiscal Information 

 Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #5634

 There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the
expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered.



Request for Legislative Action 

November 30, 2023 eRLA #1,165 Page 4 of 4 

Submitted by Parks + Rec requestor: Lisa C. Donnelly on 11/15/2023. Comments: 

Approved by Department Approver Michele Newman on 11/16/2023 2:16:47 PM. Comments: 

Returned for more information by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 11/16/2023 
2:40:18 PM. Comments:  remove the cents from your financial totals 

Submitted by Requestor Lisa C. Donnelly on 11/16/2023 4:31:57 PM. Comments:  Financial totals 
updated. 

Approved by Department Approver Susan I. Kinnaman on 11/17/2023 10:50:57 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 11/17/2023 10:55:08 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Ikeela Alford on 11/17/2023 11:09:52 AM. Comments: 

Returned for more information by Budget Office Approver Sarah L. Matthes on 11/17/2023 11:22:38 
AM. Comments:  950,000 is in Fund 010 for this project.  The rest can stay in Fund 013.  Please revise 

Submitted by Requestor Lisa C. Donnelly on 11/17/2023 12:27:02 PM. Comments:  Fund 010/013 
information updated. 

Approved by Department Approver Susan I. Kinnaman on 11/17/2023 2:15:22 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 11/20/2023 10:55:02 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Ikeela Alford on 11/20/2023 11:01:55 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Budget Office Approver Sarah L. Matthes on 11/21/2023 11:44:47 AM. Comments:  Fiscal 
Note Attached 

Approved by Executive Office Approver Sylvya Stevenson on 11/21/2023 1:43:39 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Counselor's Office Approver Jamesia Manning on 11/30/2023 12:09:54 PM. Comments: 



This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget
PC#

Date: November 21, 2023 ORD/RES #
eRLA # 1,165 

Org Code/Description Object Code/Description Not to Exceed

010 Grant Fund

58040 - Roads & Highways 950,000              

013 County Improvement Fund

58040 - Roads & Highways 383,335              

1,333,335$        
Budgeting

1608 - Construction Services

Fiscal Note:
Jackson County, Missouri 

1608 - Construction Services

21492

SLMatthes
Approved



NO. Firm City and State Amount Bid % above Low

1 Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC Kansas City, MO $1,333,334.15 0.00%

2 Primetime Contracting Corp. Riverside, MO $1,916,161.20 43.71%

3 JM Fahey Construction Company Grandview, MO $2,228,109.75 67.11%

4 Genesis Environmental Solutions, Inc. Blue Springs, MO $2,654,172.48 99.06%

$2,433,558.05 82.52%

NOTE: This is an unofficial bid summary and only reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not the 
evaluation of such bids.

Engineers Estimate

County Project No. PR 2023-01      County Bid No. ITB 23-058

UNOFFICIAL BID SUMMARY

BID SUBMITTAL DATE AND TIME:   November 7, 2023 @ 2:00 PM

Jackson County, Missouri
Parks + Rec

Blue Springs Lake Roads Renovation

Federal Project No. FLAP064

Printed: 11/13/2023



Roadway Items

1 Mobilization 1 LUMP SUM $63,500.00 $63,500.00 $95,800.00 $95,800.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $71,562.37 $71,562.37

2 Contractor Furnished Surveying & Staking 1 LUMP SUM $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $16,010.00 $16,010.00 $34,672.11 $34,672.11

3 Removal of Improvements 1 LUMP SUM $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $205,797.80 $205,797.80

4
Cold Milling Bituminous Pavement for 
Removal of Surfacing (Greater than 3 in. 
thick)

20,052 SQ. YD. $4.25 $85,221.00 $14.00 $280,728.00 $25.00 $501,300.00 $8.04 $161,218.08

5
Cold Milling Bituminous Pavement for 
Removal of Surfacing (3 in. thick or less)

13,013 SQ. YD. $4.05 $52,702.65 $4.00 $52,052.00 $4.25 $55,305.25 $3.42 $44,504.46

6
2" APWA-KC Type 5-01 Asphalt Base 
Course

3,472 TON $90.55 $314,389.60 $125.00 $434,000.00 $96.00 $333,312.00 $91.02 $316,021.44

7
6" APWA-KC Type 5-01 Asphalt Base 
Course

6,317 TON $75.70 $478,196.90 $82.00 $517,994.00 $94.00 $593,798.00 $91.02 $574,973.34

8
Subgrade Compaction (9 in. depth) 
(pavement repair)

20,052 SQ. YD. $1.60 $32,083.20 $1.60 $32,083.20 $6.50 $130,338.00 $18.19 $364,745.88

9
Subgrade Compaction (9 in. depth) 
(pavement repair)(cement stabilized)

11,828 SQ. YD. $6.40 $75,699.20 $11.00 $130,108.00 $13.50 $159,678.00 $19.61 $231,947.08

10 Ditch Reconstruction 7,090 LIN. FT. $5.90 $41,831.00 $2.60 $18,434.00 $24.00 $170,160.00 $39.06 $276,935.40

11 Linear Grading 3,000 LIN. FT. $4.95 $14,850.00 $32.00 $96,000.00 $15.50 $46,500.00 $19.59 $58,770.00

4th Lowest

Genesis Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Blue Springs, MO

Unit Price Total Price

Kansas City, MO

UNOFFICIAL

Bid Tabulation for
Blue Springs Lake Roads Renovation

Jackson County No. PR 2023-01 - Invitation to Bid 23-058

Department of Public Works - Engineering Division      

Bid Submittal Date/Time: November 7, 2023 at 2:00 PM

NOTE: This is an Unofficial Bid Tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of 
the bids received, not the evaluation of such bids.

This project is funded by the Missouri Department of Transportation.

Item Description Quantity Units

Riverside, MO

Total Price

Primetime Contracting Corp.

Unit Price Total Price

3rd Lowest

JM Fahey Construction Company

Grandview, MO

Unit Price Total PriceUnit Price

Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC

2nd LowestLowest Bidder

File: FLAP064_Bid Tabulation - Bid_Tabulation Page 1 of 6



4th Lowest

Genesis Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Blue Springs, MO

Unit Price Total Price

Kansas City, MO

UNOFFICIAL

Bid Submittal Date/Time: November 7, 2023 at 2:00 PM

NOTE: This is an Unofficial Bid Tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of 
the bids received, not the evaluation of such bids.

This project is funded by the Missouri Department of Transportation.

Item Description Quantity Units

Riverside, MO

Total Price

Primetime Contracting Corp.

Unit Price Total Price

3rd Lowest

JM Fahey Construction Company

Grandview, MO

Unit Price Total PriceUnit Price

Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC

2nd LowestLowest Bidder

12 Type 5 Aggregate for Base (4 in. thick) 946 TON $29.30 $27,717.80 $75.00 $70,950.00 $72.00 $68,112.00 $113.95 $107,796.70

13 Type 5 Aggregate for Shoulder (4 in. thick) 101 TON $64.75 $6,539.75 $100.00 $10,100.00 $125.00 $12,625.00 $347.21 $35,068.21

14
4 in. White Waterborne Pavement Marking 
Paint, Type P Beads

12,886 LIN. FT. $0.75 $9,664.50 $0.50 $6,443.00 $1.00 $12,886.00 $0.67 $8,633.62

15
8 in. Yellow Waterborne Pavement Marking 
Paint, Type P Beads (4 in. x 2 lines)

6,197 LIN. FT. $1.50 $9,295.50 $1.00 $6,197.00 $1.75 $10,844.75 $1.13 $7,002.61

16
24 in. White Type II Preformed Marking 
Tape (Grooved)

29 LIN. FT. $42.00 $1,218.00 $50.00 $1,450.00 $44.50 $1,290.50 $67.21 $1,949.09

17 Temporary Construction Entrance 1 LUMP SUM $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $8,798.99 $8,798.99

18 Silt Fence 4,199 LIN. FT. $1.85 $7,768.15 $3.00 $12,597.00 $1.25 $5,248.75 $4.50 $18,895.50

19 Erosion Control Wattles 1,555 LIN. FT. $2.90 $4,509.50 $5.00 $7,775.00 $3.00 $4,665.00 $4.00 $6,220.00

20 Riprap Outlet Protection 2 EACH $2,100.00 $4,200.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $3,600.00 $7,200.00 $8,427.19 $16,854.38

21 42 in. Pipe Group A (CMP Required) 96 LIN. FT. $239.40 $22,982.40 $450.00 $43,200.00 $210.00 $20,160.00 $325.77 $31,273.92

22
42 in. or Allowed Sub. Group A Flared End 
Section

2 EACH $3,020.00 $6,040.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $3,725.00 $7,450.00 $2,002.00 $4,004.00

23 Construction Signs 850 SQ. FT. $10.50 $8,925.00 $13.00 $11,050.00 $11.25 $9,562.50 $14.95 $12,707.50

24 Channelizer (Trim Line) 200 EACH $42.00 $8,400.00 $40.00 $8,000.00 $45.00 $9,000.00 $46.00 $9,200.00

25 Type III Moveable Barricade 32 EACH $262.50 $8,400.00 $300.00 $9,600.00 $277.00 $8,864.00 $345.00 $11,040.00

File: FLAP064_Bid Tabulation - Bid_Tabulation Page 2 of 6



4th Lowest

Genesis Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Blue Springs, MO

Unit Price Total Price

Kansas City, MO

UNOFFICIAL

Bid Submittal Date/Time: November 7, 2023 at 2:00 PM

NOTE: This is an Unofficial Bid Tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of 
the bids received, not the evaluation of such bids.

This project is funded by the Missouri Department of Transportation.

Item Description Quantity Units

Riverside, MO

Total Price

Primetime Contracting Corp.

Unit Price Total Price

3rd Lowest

JM Fahey Construction Company

Grandview, MO

Unit Price Total PriceUnit Price

Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC

2nd LowestLowest Bidder

26
Changeable Message Sign w/Comm., 
Contractor Furnished & Retained

4 EACH $3,675.00 $14,700.00 $7,300.00 $29,200.00 $3,900.00 $15,600.00 $8,395.00 $33,580.00

$1,333,334.15 $1,916,161.20 $2,228,109.75 $2,654,172.48

 Notes: 1.  The County reserves the right to adjust the quantities up or down to any and all bid items to accommodate available funds.

Total Bid for Project =

File: FLAP064_Bid Tabulation - Bid_Tabulation Page 3 of 6



Roadway Items

1 Mobilization 1 LUMP SUM

2 Contractor Furnished Surveying & Staking 1 LUMP SUM

3 Removal of Improvements 1 LUMP SUM

4
Cold Milling Bituminous Pavement for 
Removal of Surfacing (Greater than 3 in. 
thick)

20,052 SQ. YD.

5
Cold Milling Bituminous Pavement for 
Removal of Surfacing (3 in. thick or less)

13,013 SQ. YD.

6
2" APWA-KC Type 5-01 Asphalt Base 
Course

3,472 TON

7
6" APWA-KC Type 5-01 Asphalt Base 
Course

6,317 TON

8
Subgrade Compaction (9 in. depth) 
(pavement repair)

20,052 SQ. YD.

9
Subgrade Compaction (9 in. depth) 
(pavement repair)(cement stabilized)

11,828 SQ. YD.

10 Ditch Reconstruction 7,090 LIN. FT.

11 Linear Grading 3,000 LIN. FT.

UNOFFICIAL

Bid Tabulation for
Blue Springs Lake Roads Renovation

Jackson County No. PR 2023-01 - Invitation to Bid 23-058

Department of Public Works - Engineering Division      

Bid Submittal Date/Time: November 7, 2023 at 2:00 PM

NOTE: This is an Unofficial Bid Tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of 
the bids received, not the evaluation of such bids.

This project is funded by the Missouri Department of Transportation.

Item Description Quantity Units

$142,000.00 $142,000.00

$47,500.00 $47,500.00

$75,000.00 $75,000.00

$5.50 $110,286.00

$2.75 $35,785.75

$105.00 $364,560.00

$105.00 $663,285.00

$12.00 $240,624.00

$20.00 $236,560.00

$35.00 $248,150.00

$17.50 $52,500.00

Unit Price Total Price

Engineers Estimate

File: FLAP064_Bid Tabulation - Bid_Tabulation Page 4 of 6



UNOFFICIAL

Bid Submittal Date/Time: November 7, 2023 at 2:00 PM

NOTE: This is an Unofficial Bid Tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of 
the bids received, not the evaluation of such bids.

This project is funded by the Missouri Department of Transportation.

Item Description Quantity Units

12 Type 5 Aggregate for Base (4 in. thick) 946 TON

13 Type 5 Aggregate for Shoulder (4 in. thick) 101 TON

14
4 in. White Waterborne Pavement Marking 
Paint, Type P Beads

12,886 LIN. FT.

15
8 in. Yellow Waterborne Pavement Marking 
Paint, Type P Beads (4 in. x 2 lines)

6,197 LIN. FT.

16
24 in. White Type II Preformed Marking 
Tape (Grooved)

29 LIN. FT.

17 Temporary Construction Entrance 1 LUMP SUM

18 Silt Fence 4,199 LIN. FT.

19 Erosion Control Wattles 1,555 LIN. FT.

20 Riprap Outlet Protection 2 EACH

21 42 in. Pipe Group A (CMP Required) 96 LIN. FT.

22
42 in. or Allowed Sub. Group A Flared End 
Section

2 EACH

23 Construction Signs 850 SQ. FT.

24 Channelizer (Trim Line) 200 EACH

25 Type III Moveable Barricade 32 EACH

Unit Price Total Price

Engineers Estimate

$95.00 $89,870.00

$95.00 $9,595.00

$0.35 $4,510.10

$0.35 $2,168.95

$50.00 $1,450.00

$15,000.00 $15,000.00

$3.00 $12,597.00

$2.75 $4,276.25

$1,250.00 $2,500.00

$290.00 $27,840.00

$2,500.00 $5,000.00

$50.00 $42,500.00

$0.00

$0.00

File: FLAP064_Bid Tabulation - Bid_Tabulation Page 5 of 6



UNOFFICIAL

Bid Submittal Date/Time: November 7, 2023 at 2:00 PM

NOTE: This is an Unofficial Bid Tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of 
the bids received, not the evaluation of such bids.

This project is funded by the Missouri Department of Transportation.

Item Description Quantity Units

26
Changeable Message Sign w/Comm., 
Contractor Furnished & Retained

4 EACH

 Notes: 1.  The County reserves the right to adjust the quantities up or down to any and all bid items to accommodate available funds.

Total Bid for Project =

Unit Price Total Price

Engineers Estimate

$0.00

$2,433,558.05

File: FLAP064_Bid Tabulation - Bid_Tabulation Page 6 of 6









Superior Bowen Asphalt Company
520 W Pennway St 200
Kansas City, MO 64108

2023 Certificate: 20230221VC98

Issued: 2023-02-21
Expires: 2023-12-31

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

































	21492 supplemental documents.pdf
	eRLA 1165 Blue Springs Lake Road Fiscal
	1608 BS Lake

	FLAP064_Bid Summary
	FLAP064_Bid Tabulation
	SB_1-2023.11.07 - Superior Bowen Bid Bond - Blue Springs Lake Road Renovation
	SB_1-2023.11.07 - Superior Bowen Bid Documents - Blue Springs Lake Road Renovation
	SB_1-2023.11.07 - Superior Bowen Bid Form - Blue Springs Lake Road Renovation




